Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2019
A CASE STUDY ON OPTIMAL DEEP LEARNING MODEL
FOR UAVS
Anonymous authors
Paper under double-blind review
ABSTRACT
Over the passage of time Unmanned Autonomous Vehicles (UAVs), especially
Autonomous flying drones grabbed a lot of attention in Artificial Intelligence.

zone, battery issues, chances of getting stolen and other safety hazards. We will be implementing
these drone related safety features in our future work.
REFERENCES
kinetic - ROS Wiki. URL http://wiki.ros.org/kinetic.
NVIDIA Jetson Modules and Developer Kits for Embedded Systems Develop-
ment. URL https://www.nvidia.com/en-us/autonomous-machines/
embedded-systems-dev-kits-modules/.
JetPack, October 2014. URL https://developer.nvidia.com/embedded/jetpack.
NVIDIA Jetson TX2 Delivers Twice the Intelligence to the Edge,
March 2017. URL https://devblogs.nvidia.com/
jetson-tx2-delivers-twice-intelligence-edge/.
MAVLink, April 2018. URL https://en.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=
MAVLink&oldid=834512840. Page Version ID: 834512840.
S. M. Bae, K. H. Han, C. N. Cha, and H. Y. Lee. Development of inventory checking system based
on uav and rfid in open storage yard. In 2016 International Conference on Information Science
and Security (ICISS), pp. 1–2, Dec 2016. doi: 10.1109/ICISSEC.2016.7885849.
J. Deng, W. Dong, R. Socher, L. Li, Kai Li, and Li Fei-Fei. Imagenet: A large-scale hierarchical
image database. In 2009 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, pp.
248–255, June 2009. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2009.5206848.
8
Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2019
Alessandro Giusti, Jerome Guzzi, Dan Ciresan, Fang-Lin He, Juan Pablo Rodriguez, Flavio Fontana,
Matthias Faessler, Christian Forster, Jurgen Schmidhuber, Gianni Di Caro, Davide Scaramuzza,
and Luca Gambardella. A machine learning approach to visual perception of forest trails for
mobile robots. IEEE Robotics and Automation Letters, 2016.
Andrew G. Howard, Menglong Zhu, Bo Chen, Dmitry Kalenichenko, Weijun Wang, Tobias Weyand,
Marco Andreetto, and Hartwig Adam. Mobilenets: Efficient convolutional neural networks for
mobile vision applications. CoRR, abs/1704.04861, 2017. URL http://arxiv.org/abs/
1704.04861.
Sergey Ioffe and Christian Szegedy. Batch normalization: Accelerating deep network training by
reducing internal covariate shift. CoRR, abs/1502.03167, 2015. URL http://arxiv.org/
abs/1502.03167.
K. Kanistras, G. Martins, M. J. Rutherford, and K. P. Valavanis. A survey of unmanned aerial
vehicles (uavs) for traffic monitoring. In 2013 International Conference on Unmanned Aircraft
Systems (ICUAS), pp. 221–234, May 2013. doi: 10.1109/ICUAS.2013.6564694.
C. Luo, J. Nightingale, E. Asemota, and C. Grecos. A uav-cloud system for disaster sensing appli-
cations. In 2015 IEEE 81st Vehicular Technology Conference (VTC Spring), pp. 1–5, May 2015.
doi: 10.1109/VTCSpring.2015.7145656.
M. Reinecke and T. Prinsloo. The influence of drone monitoring on crop health and harvest size. In
2017 1st International Conference on Next Generation Computing Applications (NextComp), pp.
5–10, July 2017. doi: 10.1109/NEXTCOMP.2017.8016168.
Olga Russakovsky, Jia Deng, Hao Su, Jonathan Krause, Sanjeev Satheesh, Sean Ma, Zhiheng
Huang, Andrej Karpathy, Aditya Khosla, Michael Bernstein, Alexander C. Berg, and Li Fei-
Fei. Imagenet large scale visual recognition challenge. International Journal of Computer Vi-
sion, 115(3):211–252, Dec 2015. ISSN 1573-1405. doi: 10.1007/s11263-015-0816-y. URL
Nikolai Smolyanskiy, Alexey Kamenev, Jeffrey Smith, and Stan Birchfield. Toward low-flying
autonomous mav trail navigation using deep neural networks for environmental awareness. 05
2017.
Christian Szegedy, Sergey Ioffe, and Vincent Vanhoucke. Inception-v4, inception-resnet and
the impact of residual connections on learning. CoRR, abs/1602.07261, 2016. URL http:
//arxiv.org/abs/1602.07261.
Z. Zaheer, A. Usmani, E. Khan, and M. A. Qadeer. Aerial surveillance system using uav. In
2016 Thirteenth International Conference on Wireless and Optical Communications Networks
(WOCN), pp. 1–7, July 2016. doi: 10.1109/WOCN.2016.7759885.
9